

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14TH St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY
1101 14TH St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20463,

Defendant

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA
P.O. Box 5256
New York, NY 10185-5256

CORRECT THE RECORD
455 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20001

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS HILLARY FOR AMERICA AND CORRECT THE
RECORD'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR AMENDED MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING..... | 1 |
| A. Plaintiffs have not suffered an informational injury..... | 1 |
| 1. Plaintiffs seek a legal finding of coordination..... | 3 |
| 2. Plaintiffs are not be entitled to additional information about the purpose of a particular in-kind contribution or expenditure under their view of the law..... | 5 |
| B. Plaintiffs fail to show that their alleged informational injury directly and concretely injures their interests..... | 8 |
| C. Plaintiff CLC has failed to demonstrate organizational standing..... | 10 |
| D. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring an APA claim..... | 11 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER FECA..... | 12 |
| A. The Commissioners’ decision to dismiss the administrative complaint was not the result of an impermissible interpretation of FECA or FEC rules..... | 13 |
| 1. The FEC exempts internet communications not placed for a fee, and their input costs, from the definition of “coordinated communications.”..... | 13 |
| 2. The FEC’s decision to dismiss the coordination allegations for the non-Internet expenditures was rational..... | 20 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS’ PURPORTED APA CLAIM IS PREEMPTED BY FECA AND MUST BE DISMISSED..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

| Cases | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Am. Farm Bureau. v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Conference Group LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 23 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 18 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> (“ <i>CREW 2005</i> ”), 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005) | 10, 12 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> (“ <i>CREW 2011</i> ”), 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) | 1, 3, 4, 8 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> (“ <i>CREW 2015</i> ”), 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015) | 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> (“ <i>CREW 2017</i> ”), 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Env’tl Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>Envtl. Working Grp. v. U. S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) | 5 |
| <i>FEC v. DSCC</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) | 13 |
| <i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 12, 13, 20 |
| <i>Perot v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Shays v. FEC</i> (“ <i>Shays II</i> ”), 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Vroom v. FEC</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | passim |
| STATUTES | |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30104..... | 2 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) | 25 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.26..... | 21 |
| 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.26, 109.20, 109.21 | 22 |
| 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.26 and 109.21 | 4, 14, 17 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.26’s..... | 13 |
| 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.74, 100.75..... | 14 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.86..... | 14 |

| Cases | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(vii)..... | 7 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.20..... | 3, 14, 17 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.21..... | 13, 21 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 421, 425 (Jan. 3, 2003)..... | 14 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 425..... | 14 |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006)..... | 16 |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 18589, 18597 (Apr. 12, 2006)..... | 15 |
| Advisory Op. 2008-10..... | 19 |
| Advisory Op. 2012-16..... | 14 |
